

No. 24-30399

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF LOUISIANA, et al.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

SCHOOL BOARD RAPIDES PARISH,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Louisiana
Case Nos. 3:24-cv-563, 1:24-cv-567

**AMICUS BRIEF OF JANE DOE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY

330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Suite 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
cbrewer@will-law.org
(414) 727-9455

CORY J. BREWER
Counsel of Record

RICHARD M. ESENBERG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The New Title IX Rule Conflicts with Original Congressional Intent and Misapplies Supreme Court Precedent.....	6
II. Bathrooms and Locker Rooms Have Always Been Separated By Biological Sex to Protect Safety and Privacy, Especially for Young Girls.	13
III. The Redefinition of Hostile Environment Standards Under the New Rule is Unlawful and Dangerous.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams ex rel Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> 590 U.S. 644, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	11, 12
<i>Brannum v. Overton Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.</i> 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Cornfield ex rel. Lewis v. Consol. High Sch. Dist. No. 230</i> 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	17
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Louisiana,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024)	12
<i>Doe v. Luzerne Cnty.</i> 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	7
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> 3:24-cv-563 (June 13, 2024)	10, 12
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	7
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	14

United States v. Virginia
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....15

Other Authorities

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment,
Washington Post (April 7, 1975).....15

W. Burlette Carter, Sexism in the “Bathroom Debates”: How
Bathrooms Really Became Separated by Sex, 37 Yale L. &
Pol’y Rev. 227, 230 (2018).....15

Rules and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 6

20 U.S.C. § 1686.....10

34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....7, 15

34 C.F.R. 106.10..... 8

34 C.F.R. 106.31(a)(2)8, 9

40 Fed. Reg. 24128 (June 4, 1975)..... 7

89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024).....6, 8, 9, 16
